
2015-R6506

SENATE RESOLUTION establishing a plan setting forth an itemized list of

grantees for a certain appropriation for the 2016-17 state fiscal year

for grants in aid for drug, violence, and crime control and prevention

programs; for grants that prevent domestic violence or aid victims of

domestic violence; grants for civil or criminal domestic violence legal

services or veterans civil or criminal legal services; grants for law

enforcement, anti-drug, anti-violence, crime prevention and treatment

programs; and grants for law enforcement and emergency service agencies

for equipment and technology enhancements, as required by a plan setting

forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount to be received by

each, or the methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan

shall be subject to the approval of the temporary president of the

senate and the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included

in a resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which resol-

ution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected to the

senate upon a roll call vote; amending senate resolution R3053 that

establishes a plan setting forth an itemized list of grantees for

certain appropriations for the 2015-16 state fiscal year as reappropri-

ated in the 2016-17 state fiscal year

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2016 which enacts the aid to

localities, local assistance account from the crime prevention and

reduction strategies program for grants in aid for drug, violence, and

crime control and prevention programs. Such funds shall be apportioned

pursuant to a plan setting forth an itemized list of grantees with the

amount to be received by each, or the methodology for allocating such

appropriation. Such plan shall be subject to the approval of the

temporary president of the senate and the director of the budget and



thereafter shall be included in a resolution calling for the expendi-

ture of such monies, which resolution must be approved by a majority

vote of all members elected to the senate upon a roll call vote, in

accordance with the following schedule:

Chautauqua County Sheriff's Office

$50,000

City of Beacon Police Department

$10,000

Clinton County District Attorney's Office

$10,000

Essex County District Attorney's Office

$10,000

Family and Children's Association

$35,000

Franklin County District Attorney's Office

$10,000

Greene County Sheriff's Office

$20,000

Jake Koenigsdorf Foundation

$15,000

Orange County District Attorney's Office

$25,000

Orange County District Attorney's Office

$50,000

Sullivan County District Attorney's Office

$25,000

Town of Norfolk Police Department

$20,000

Warren County District Attorney's Office

$10,000



Washington County District Attorney's Office

$10,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2016 which enacts the aid to

localities, local assistance account, from the crime prevention and

reduction strategies program for grants that prevent domestic violence

or aid victims of domestic violence. Such funds shall be apportioned

pursuant to a plan setting forth an itemized list of grantees with the

amount to be received by each, or the methodology for allocating such

appropriation. Such plan shall be subject to the approval of the

temporary president of the senate and the director of the budget and

thereafter shall be included in a resolution calling for the expendi-

ture of such monies, which resolution must be approved by a majority

vote of all members elected to the senate upon a roll call vote, in

accordance with the following schedule:

A New Hope Center, Incorporated

$15,000

Albany County Crime Victim and Sexual Violence

Center

$10,000

Amudim Community Resources, Incorporated

$125,000

ARAB Family Support Center

$10,000

Brighter Tomorrow's, Incorporated

$15,000

C.A.C.H.E of Sullivan County

$25,000

Catholic Charities of Fulton and Montgomery

County



$10,000

Catholic Charities of Herkimer County

$3,500

Catholic Charities of Herkimer County

$15,000

.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

Catholic Charities of Schoharie County

$15,000

Catholic Charities Serving Saratoga,

Warren and Washington Counties

$25,000

Cayuga/Seneca Community Action Agency, Incorpo-

rated

$20,000

Chances and Change, Incorporated

$10,000

Chemung County District Attorney's Office

$5,000

Circulo de la Hispanidad, Incorporated

$35,000

City of Jamestown Police Department - Project

Crossroads

$50,000

Columbia County District Attorney's Office

$20,000

Community Action of Greene County, Incorporated

$10,000

Crime Victims Assistance Center, Incorporated

$10,000

Delaware Opportunities, Incorporated

$5,000



Domestic Violence and Rape Crisis of

Saratoga County d/b/a Wellspring

$7,500

Domestic Violence and Rape Crisis of

Saratoga County d/b/a Wellspring

$30,000

EAC, Incorporated

$77,000

Family of Woodstock, Incorporated

$10,000

Family Justice Center of Erie County

$100,000

Family Services, Incorporated - Domestic Abuse

Response Team (DART)

$70,000

Hamilton County Department of Social Services

$4,000

Hispanic Counseling Center

$35,000

Hope's Door, Incorporated

$5,000

L.I. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated

$35,000

L.I. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated

$12,500

Mechanicville Area Community Service Center

$5,000

Monroe County District Attorney's

Office - Domestic Violence Bureau

$50,000

Nassau County Department of Social

Services - Domestic Violence Task Force



$45,000

Neighborhood Improvement Association

(NIA) Community Network Counseling Services

$10,000

Niagara County Sheriff's Department

$10,000

Opportunities For Otsego, Incorporated

$15,000

Parents for Megan's Law and the Crime Victims

Center

$50,000

Putnam/Northern Westchester Women's Resource

Center

$15,000

Rensselaer County District Attorney's Office

$20,000

Rockland County District Attorney's Office

$75,000

Safe Homes of Orange County

$25,000

Safe Homes of Orange County

$40,000

Safe Horizon, Incorporated

$10,000

Salvation Army

$25,000

Schuyler County District Attorney's Office

$5,000

Steuben County District Attorney's Office

$5,000

The Family Counseling Center of



Fulton County, Incorporated

$7,500

The Retreat, Incorporated

$60,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$25,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$25,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

$25,000

The Sunset Park Health Council,

Incorporated d/b/a NYU Lutheran Family Health

Centers

$12,000

Tompkins County District Attorney's Office

$5,000

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-

rated

$12,500

Westchester Community Opportunity Program,

Incorporated

$10,000

Westchester Jewish Community Services, Incorpo-

rated

$10,000

Wyoming County District Attorney's Office

$20,000

Yates County District Attorney's Office

$5,000

YES Community Counseling Center

$25,000



YES Community Counseling Center

$30,000

YWCA Mohawk Valley

$30,000

YWCA of Cortland New York

$15,000

YWCA of the Niagara Frontier

$15,000

YWCA of Northeastern New York

$7,500

YWCA of Northeastern New York

$10,000

YWCA of Rochester and Monroe County

$10,000

YWCA of Syracuse and Onondaga County

$25,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2016 which enacts the aid to

localities, local assistance account, for grants for civil or criminal

domestic violence legal services or veterans civil or criminal legal

services. Such funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting

forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount to be received by

each, or the methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan

shall be subject to the approval of the temporary president of the

senate and the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included

in a resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which

resolution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected

to the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with the following

schedule:



Capital District Women's Bar Associ-

ation Legal Project, Incorporated

$40,000

Community Missions of Niagara Frontier, Incorpo-

rated

$10,000

Empire Justice Center

$20,000

Family and Children's Association

$5,000

Family Service League, Incorporated

$5,000

Grace Smith House of Dutchess County

$50,000

Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New York

$5,000

Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New

York/Clinton, Franklin and Essex

Counties

$25,000

Legal Aid Society of Rochester, New York

$20,000

Legal Services New York City - Staten Island

Legal Services

$25,000

McMahon Ryan Advocacy Group

$30,000

L.I. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated

$10,000

New York Legal Assistance Group (NYLAG) - Kings

County

$50,000



New York Legal Assistance Group (NYLAG) - Kings

County

$25,000

New York Legal Assistance Group (NYLAG) - Nassau

County

$45,000

New York Legal Assistance Group (NYLAG) - Rich-

mond County

$25,000

Niagara County District Attorney's Office

$15,000

Niagara County Veterans Court

.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

$15,000

Orleans County District Attorney's Office

$15,000

The Retreat, Incorporated

$30,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$20,000

Touro College - Touro Law Center

Veterans' and Servicemembers'

Rights Clinic

$25,000

Town of Amherst Domestic Violence Court

$15,834

Town of Clarence Justice Court

$15,833

Vera House, Incorporated

$20,000

Veterans Outreach Center, Incorporated



$10,000

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-

rated

$10,000

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-

rated

$25,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2016 which enacts the aid to

localities, local assistance account, for grants for law enforcement,

anti-drug, anti-violence, crime control, and prevention programs. Such

funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting forth an item-

ized list of grantees with the amount to be received by each, or the

methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan shall be

subject to the approval of the temporary president of the senate and

the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included in a

resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which resol-

ution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected to

the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with the following

schedule:

Antwerp Police Department

$2,500

Big Brothers and Sisters - Syracuse

$25,000

Bivona Child Advocacy Center

$15,000

Black River/Evans Mills Police Department

$20,000

Brockport Village Police Department

$10,000



Broome County Sheriff's Office

$25,000

Caledonia Police Department

$6,000

Cape Vincent Police Department

$5,000

Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Rockville

Centre

$10,000

Cattaraugus County / Allegany County - joint

initiatives

$90,000

Cayuga County District Attorney's Office

$30,000

Chautauqua County Sheriff's Office

$25,000

Chemung County Sheriff's Office

$10,000

Chenango County Sheriff's Office

$25,000

Child Abuse Prevention Services, Incorporated

$50,000

City of Binghamton Police Department

$25,000

City of Jamestown Police Department

$25,000

City of Jamestown Police Department - Project

Crossroads

$10,200

City of Lockport Police Department

$10,000



City of Newburgh Police Department

$20,000

City of Niagara Falls Police Department

$10,000

City of Norwich Police Department

$50,000

City of Rochester Police Department

$4,000

City of Rochester Police Department

$10,000

City of Rome Police Department

$27,400

City of Utica Police Department

$50,000

Columbia County Sheriff's Office

$14,000

Commack Coalition of Caring

.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

$15,000

Depew Police Department

$10,000

District Attorney's Office - Richmond County

$100,000

Drug Crisis in Our Backyard, Incorporated

$5,000

Dutchess County Sheriff's Department

$5,000

Dutchess County Sheriff's Department

$20,000

Dynamite Youth

$20,000



EAC, Incorporated

$31,667

East Rochester Police Department

$4,000

Fairport Police Department

$4,000

Flatbush Shomrim Safety Patrol

$25,000

Fulton County Sheriff's Department

$20,000

Gates Police Department

$10,000

Genesee County Sheriff's Office

$15,000

Geneseo Police Department

$10,000

Geneva Police Department

$10,000

Gloversville Police Department

$10,000

Hamilton County Sheriff's Department

$10,000

Haverstraw Town Police Department

$20,000

Hyde Park Police Department

$18,166

Incorporated Village of Amityville

$25,000

Incorporated Village of Freeport

$25,000

Incorporated Village of Lindenhurst

$25,000



Incorporated Village of Massapequa Park

$25,000

Irondequoit Police Department

$8,000

Johnstown Police Department

$10,000

Kent Police Department

$10,000

Lancaster Police Department

$10,000

Lewis County Sheriff's Department

$6,600

Lifeline Mediation Center

$40,000

Lindenhurst Community Cares Coalition, Incorpo-

rated

$10,000

Long Island Council on Alcoholism and Drug

Dependence

$50,000

Long Island Network of Community

Services (LINCS), Incorporated

$30,000

Monroe County Sheriff's Office

$10,000

Mt. Pleasant Police Department

$5,000

National Federation of Just Communi-

ties - First Time Last Time Program

$100,000



New York City Police Department -

61st Precinct - Auxiliary Police

$40,000

New York City Police Department -

68th Precinct - Auxiliary Police

$40,000

Niagara County Sheriff's Department

$10,000

North Area Athletic and Education Center

$75,000

North Shore Youth Council

$20,000

North Tonawanda Police Department

$10,000

Ogdensburg Police Department

$22,886

Ogdensburg Rescue Squad

$2,500

Ontario County Sheriff's Office

$10,000

Orange County Medical Examiner

.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

$5,000

Orleans County Sheriff's Department

$10,000

Oswego County Sheriff's Department

$50,000

Parents for Megan's Law and the Crime Victims

Center

$15,000

Partnership for Ontario County, Incorporated

$30,000



Phoenix Police Department

$10,000

Pulaski Police Department

$5,000

Putnam County Probation Department

$10,000

Putnam County Sheriff's Department

$5,000

Putnam County Sheriff's Department

$20,000

Rockland County Sheriff's Office

$35,000

S.T.R.O.N.G Youth, Incorporated

$50,000

Saratoga County Sheriff's Office

$11,000

Saugerties Police Department

$10,000

Schenectady County Sheriff's Department

$10,000

Schuyler County District Attorney's Office

$30,000

Schuyler County Sheriff's Office

$10,000

Shmira Civilian Volunteer Patrol of Boro Park

$25,000

South Jefferson Rescue Squad

$2,500

St. Lawrence County

$25,000

St. Lawrence County Sheriff's Department



$55,000

Steuben County Sheriff's Office - Active Shooter

Program

$40,000

Steuben County Sheriff's Office

$10,000

Suffolk County Police Department

$40,000

The Humane Society of Rochester and

Monroe County for the Prevention of Cruelty to

Animals, Incorporated

$10,000

The Humane Society of Rochester and

Monroe County for the Prevention of Cruelty to

Animals, Incorporated

$10,000

The Resource Training Center, Incor-

porated d/b/a The Resource Counseling Center

$20,000

Thomas' Hope Foundation, Incorporated

$9,000

Tioga County Sheriff's Office

$25,000

Tompkins County Sheriff's Office

$10,000

Town of Amherst Police Department

$15,000

Town of Brookhaven

$25,000

Town of Carmel Police Department

$10,000

Town of Dover Police Department



$4,500

Town of East Fishkill Police Department

$18,000

Town of Islip

$25,000

Town of Lloyd Police Department

$40,000

Town of Montgomery Police Department

$10,000

Town of New Windsor Police Department

$5,000

Town of North Hempstead

$65,000

Town of Ogden Police Department

$10,000

Town of Poughkeepsie

$46,000

Town of Shandaken Police Department

$10,000

Turning Point Brooklyn

$20,000

Vietnam Veterans of America Chapter 11

$20,000

Village of Cooperstown Police Department

.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

$12,500

Village of Fishkill Police Department

$15,000

Village of Hancock Police Department

$5,000

Village of Johnson City Police Department



$50,000

Village of Moravia Police Department

$12,500

Village of Mount Kisco

$5,000

Village of Rhinebeck Police Department

$5,000

Village of Wappingers Falls Police Department

$5,000

Walden Police Department

$15,000

Webster, Town of

$20,000

West Babylon Main Street Organization

$10,000

West Seneca Police Department

$10,000

Westchester County Department of Corrections

$20,000

Wyoming County District Attorney's Office

$4,000

Yates County Sheriff's Office

$10,000

Yorktown Police Department

$5,000

Zone Five Regional Law Enforcement Training

Academy

$25,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2016 which enacts the aid to

localities, local assistance account, for law enforcement and emergen-



cy services agencies for equipment and technology enhancements. Such

funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting forth an item-

ized list of grantees with the amount to be received by each, or the

methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan shall be

subject to the approval of the temporary president of the senate and

the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included in a

resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which resol-

ution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected to

the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with the following

schedule:

Amityville Fire Department

$5,000

Barnard Fire District

$10,000

Brighton Fire District

$10,000

Bellmore Fire Department

$5,000

Berkshire Fire District

$5,000

Big Flats Fire Department

$5,000

Burdett Fire Department

$5,000

Bushnell's Basin Fire Department

$5,000

Caton Fire Department

$5,000

Cedar Grove Fire Company

$10,000

Cleveland Fire Department



$2,500

Copiagua Fire Department

$5,000

Coventry Volunteer Fire Company

$5,000

East Bloomfield-Holcomb Fire Department

$3,000

East Farmingdale Fire Department

$5,000

East Northport Fire District

$89,000

East Rochester Fire Department

$5,000

Egypt Fire Department

$3,000

Fairport Fire Department

$4,500

Fishers Fire Department

$5,000

Freeport Fire Department

$5,000

Gang Mills Fire Department

$5,000

Genegantslet Fire Company, Incorporated

$5,000

Genesee Valley Emergency Medical Service (EMS)

$5,000

Glen Aubrey Fire Company, Incorporated

$5,000

.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

Grand Gorge Fire Department

$18,200



Guilderland Center Fire District

$19,000

Guilford Fire District

$5,000

Hagaman Volunteer Fire Department, Incorporated

$7,000

Hamlin Morton Walker Fire District

$10,000

Hannibal Fire Department

$2,500

Hilton-Parma Fire District

$10,000

Lake Shore Fire District

$10,000

Laurelton Fire Department

$5,000

Lindenhurst Fire Department

$5,000

Lisle Fire Company

$5,000

Mahopac Falls Volunteer Fire Department, Incor-

porated

$10,000

Malden West Camp Fire Department

$10,000

Massapequa Fire Department

$5,000

Merrick Fire Department

$5,000

Mt. Marion Fire District

$28,000



Nichols Fire Department

$5,000

North Amityville Fire Department

$5,000

North Bellmore Fire Department

$5,000

North Lindenhurst Fire Department

$5,000

North Merrick Fire Department

$5,000

Orwell Fire Department

$2,500

Oswego Town Volunteer Fire Department

$2,500

Ouaquaga Fire Company, Incorporated

$5,000

Palermo Volunteer Fire Department

$2,500

Pennellville Fire Department

$2,500

Perry Center Fire Department

$5,000

Pine City Fire Department

$5,000

Plotterkill Volunteer Fire Company

$8,000

Point Pleasant Fire Department

$5,000

Preble Fire Department

$15,000

Preston Fire Department

$5,000



Redfield Volunteer Fire Department

$2,500

Richford Fire Department, Incorporated

$5,000

Richmondville Volunteer Fire Department

$11,800

Ridge Culver Fire Department

$5,000

Roosevelt Fire Department

$5,000

Rush Fire Department

$5,000

Sea Breeze Fire Department

$5,000

Seaford Fire Department

$5,000

South Farmingdale Fire Department

$5,000

South Otselic Fire Department

$10,000

Strykersville Volunteer Fire Company

$5,000

St. Paul Boulevard Fire Department

$5,000

The Afton Hose Company

$5,000

Triangle Fire Company, Incorporated

$5,000

Tribes Hill Fire Department, Incorporated

$8,000

Valhalla Ambulance Corps., Incorporated

$5,000



.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

Victor Fire Department

$4,500

Village of Deposit Fire Department

$5,000

Village of Geneseo Fire Department

$5,000

Village of Whitney Point Fire Department

$5,000

Wantagh Fire Department

$5,000

West Amboy Volunteer Fire Department

$2,500

West Monroe Volunteer Fire Department

$2,500

Williamstown Fire Department

$2,500

Yorktown Volunteer Ambulance Corps

$25,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appro-

priated in section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015, as

reappropriated in section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of

2016, which enacts the aid to localities, local assistance

account, from the crime prevention and reduction strate-

gies program for grants that prevent domestic violence or

aid victims of domestic violence. Such funds shall be

apportioned pursuant to a plan setting forth an itemized

list of grantees with the amount to be received by each,

or the methodology for allocating such appropriation.

Such plan shall be subject to the approval of the tempo-



rary president of the senate and the director of the budg-

et and thereafter shall be included in a resolution call-

ing for the expenditure of such monies, which resolution

must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected

to the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with

the following schedule:

Alternatives for Battered Women, Incorporated

$24,614

City of Rome Police Department

$5,614

Family Justice Center of Erie County (Amherst)

$24,614

Legal Services New York City - Staten Island

Legal Services

$24,614

Lewis County Opportunities, Incorporated

$19,000

St. Lawrence Valley Renewal House

$12,307

Victims Assistance Center of Jefferson County

$12,307

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-

rated

$49,230

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appro-

priated in section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015, as

reappropriated in section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of

2016, which enacts the aid to localities, local assistance

account, for grants for civil or criminal domestic

violence legal services or veterans legal services. Such



funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting

forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount to be

received by each, or the methodology for allocating such

appropriation. Such plan shall be subject to the approval

of the temporary president of the senate and the director

of the budget and thereafter shall be included in a resol-

ution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which

resolution must be approved by a majority vote of all

members elected to the senate upon a roll call vote, in

accordance with the following schedule:

Adelante of Suffolk

$25,000

Capital District Women's Bar Associ-

ation Legal Project, Incorporated

$41,667

Crime Victims Assistance Center, Incorporated

$20,000

District Attorney's Office - Brooklyn

$50,000

Legal Services of the Hudson Valley

$75,000

Legal Services of the Hudson Valley

$75,000

L.I. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated

$50,000

New York Legal Assistance Group

(NYLAG) - Richmond County

$25,000

New York Legal Assistance Group

(NYLAG) - Suffolk County



$20,000

Oswego County Opportunities, Service

to Aid Families Program (SAF)

$20,000

.SO DOC S R6506 RESO TEXT 2015

The Legal Aid Society of Mid-New York

$15,000

The Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New York

$15,000

Touro College - Touro Law Center

Veterans' and Servicemembers' Rights Clinic

$25,000

YWCA of Genesee County, Incorporated

$18,333

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015, as reappropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2016, which enacts the aid to

localities, local assistance account, for grants for law enforcement,

anti-drug, anti-violence, crime control, and prevention programs. Such

funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting forth an item-

ized list of grantees with the amount to be received by each, or the

methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan shall be

subject to the approval of the temporary president of the senate and

the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included in a

resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which resol-

ution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected to

the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with the following

schedule:

City of Poughkeepsie

$150,000



City of Rome Police Department

$12,600

Clinton County Sheriff's Department

$7,000

Essex County Sheriff's Department

$7,000

Franklin County Sheriff's Department

$7,000

New York City Police Department

(NYPD) - Prevention Drug Educational Program

$37,600

Oneida County Child Advocacy Center

$15,000

Town of Whitestown Police Department

$5,000

Village of Camden Police Department

$5,000

Warren County Sheriff's Department

$7,000

Washington County Sheriff's Department

$9,600

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015, as reappropriated in

section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2016, which enacts the aid to

localities, local assistance account, for law enforcement and emergen-

cy services agencies for equipment and technology enhancements. Such

funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting forth an item-

ized list of grantees with the amount to be received by each, or the

methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan shall be

subject to the approval of the temporary president of the senate and



the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included in a

resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which resol-

ution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected to

the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with the following

schedule:

Richmondville Volunteer Fire Department

$3,200

RESOLVED, That Senate Resolution 3053 of 2015 is amended as follows:

[Orleans YWCA] FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S

SERVICES OF NIAGARA FALLS - PASSAGES

$10,000

[Village of New Hartford Police

Department] TOWN OF NEW HARTFORD POLICE

DEPARTMENT

$25,000

[Adirondack Health Institute] PLANNED

PARENTHOOD - MOHAWK HUDSON

$29,000

[Catholic Charities of Chenango Coun-

ty] LIBERTY RESOURCES, INCORPORATED

$64,000


